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Section 1. South St. Paul, city of; recreation program.,  The
council of the city of South Saint Paul, notwithstanding a maximum
annual levy in its home rule charter, may levy not to exceed +5
41% mills annually in addition to said 20 mills, for the purpose of
developing, operating and maintaining its parks and playgrounds and
providing other recreational facilities and « recreational program,
All moneys derived from any such additional levy shall be used
only for the purposes as herein provided.

Sec. 2.  This act shall be effective upon its approval by a
majority of the electors voting on the question at a special elec-
tion, the city primary election, or at the city general election as
determined by the city council and upon compliance with Minne-
sota Statutes, Section 645.021. The city council may submit the ap-
proval of this act to the voters at a city primary or city general
election or it may call a special city election on the question. If
a special election is called, it shall be conducted in all respects
as regular city general elections. The question shall be stated on the
ballot as follows:

“Shall the 1965 legislative act authorizing a 4%2 mill levy for parks,
playgrounds, recreational facilities and recreational program pur-
poses be approved?

i Yes

NO -.-_..._—n_n—.-..-—”
Approved May 13, 1965.

CHAPTER 422—H. F. No. 1139
[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District Number 381,
Lake county; enabling the school district to participate in the com-
munity mental health program; prescribing powers and duties of
the district and its school board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 381; mental
health program. Independent school district number 381, Lake
county, Minnesota, has all the powers and duties of a city, county,
town, or village, as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections
245.61 to 245.69, and acts amendatory thereof, for the purposes of
the community mental health program. The school board of the
district has the powers and duties of a governing body under the
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above cited sections. The chairman of the board of education has
the powers and duties of a chairman of the governing body of a
county or town board under the above cited sections.

Sec, 2. This act is effective when approved by the board
of education of independent school district number 381, Lake
county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 13, 1965.

CHAPTER 423—H. F. No. 1616

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 169.20, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 169.20, Sub-
division 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Highway fraffic; intersections; right of way. The
driver of a vehicle intending to turn to the left within an inter-
section or into an alley, private road, or driveway intending to
tuen to the left shall yield the right of way to any vehicle ap-
proaching from the opposite direction which is within the intersec-
tion or so close theretc as to constitute an immediate hazard;
but the driver; havineg so yielded and having given & signal when
and as reguired by this ehapter; mey make such left turm; and the
drivers of all other vehicles appreaching the intersection from the
oppesite direction shall yield the right of way to the vehiele making
the left turn.

Approved May 13, 1965.

CHAPTER 424—H. F. No. 1617
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the governor and the state auditor 10 exe-
cute a perpetual easement to the city of Mankato for certain pur-
poses in certain lands in Blue Earth county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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